Cash and short-term deposits	  30 	  1 	 –   	  9 	  8,780 	 –
Trade and other payables	 –  	 –   	  (606)	 –  	  (12,139)	 –

		   30 	  1 	  (606)	  9 	  17,168 	  –

Company
2022
Trade and other receivables	  4,223 	 –   	 –   	 –   	  6,239 	  10
Cash and short-term deposits	  18 	  1 	  *  	  433 	  886 	  -
Trade and other payables	 –   	 –   	  (258)	  (257)	  (945)	  (89)

		   4,241 	  1 	  (258)	  176 	  6,180 	  (79)

2021
Trade and other receivables	 –   	 –   	 –   	  -   	  13,140 	 –
Cash and short-term deposits	  28 	  1 	  –  	  9 	  1,899 	 –
Trade and other payables	 –   	 –   	  (122)	  -   	  (2,535)	 –

		   28 	  1 	  (122)	  9 	  12,504 	 –

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Continued)

131

HeveaBoard Berhad
Annual Report 2022

30.	 financial instruments (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the
financial year.

	 Group	 Company
	 	 2022	 2021	 2022	 2021

		  	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 	 	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
	 	 	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit or loss and equity
Chinese Yuan:
  - strengthened by 10%		   294 	  2 	  322 	  2
  - weakened by 10%		   (294)	  (2)	  (322)	  (2)

Euro Dollar:
  - strengthened by 10%		   (21)	  (46)	  (20)	  (9)
  - weakened by 10%		   21 	  46 	  20 	  9

Japanese Yen:
  - strengthened by 10%		   13 	  1 	  13 	  1
  - weakened by 10%		   (13)	  (1)	  (13)	  (1)

United States Dollar:
  - strengthened by 10%	  	 1,657 	  1,288 	  470 	  950
  - weakened by 10%		   (1,657)	  (1,288)	  (470)	  (950)

(iii)	 Liquidity risk

	L iquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations when they fall due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arise primarily
from mismatches of the maturities between financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to liquidity risk arise principally from trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

	T he Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding
and flexibility through the use of stand-by facilities. The Group and the Company maintain sufficient

[…]

Short-term deposits placed with
  licensed banks		   93,577 	  75,892 	  36,225 	  45,000

Floating rate instruments
Financial liability
Loans and borrowings 		   3,385 	  5,433 	 –	 –

	 Financial instruments at fixed rates are fixed until the maturity of the instruments.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	T he Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss and equity. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss and equity.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial
year.

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Continued)

134

HeveaBoard Berhad
Annual Report 2022

30.	 financial instruments (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 Profit or loss and Equity
	 2022	 2021

	 	 	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
	 	 	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%
	 	 	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
Variable rate instruments		   (26)	  26 	  (41)	  41

(c)	 Fair value measurement

	T he carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowing are reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these
financial instruments.

	 As at 31 December 2022, the fair value of other investments as disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements
is measured under Level 1, of which is determined directly by reference to prices provided by investment
banks.

	T here have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (31.12.2021: no transfer in